

Court No. - 1

Case :- CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 609 of 2015

Appellant :- Aneesh And Another

Respondent :- State of U.P.

Counsel for Appellant :- R.P.S. Chauhan, Girish Vishwakarma, Mohd Faiz, Saroj Kumar Dubey

Counsel for Respondent :- Govt. Advocate

Hon'ble Ramesh Sinha, J.

Hon'ble Samit Gopal, J.

Sri Joveen Kumar holding brief of Sri Mohammad Faiz, learned counsel for the appellants seeks adjournment on the ground that the appellants want to engage a senior counsel to argue the appeal on their behalf.

It transpires from the record that the bail application of appellant no. 1- Anees has been rejected by Co-ordinate Bench of this Court on 9.10.2018 whereas appellant no. 2 has been granted bail by this Court. Appellant no. 1 is in jail for last more than five years.

The matter is listed today under the heading of 'final hearing'.

As stated above that learned counsel for the appellants sought adjournment on the above mentioned ground, let the matter be listed again in the additional cause list on 12th January, 2021 before appropriate Bench for final hearing.

(Samit Gopal, J.) (Ramesh Sinha, J.)

Order Date :- 20.11.2020

Shiraz